New Souily Tlales,

ANNO PRIMO

ELIZABF TH%E H REG]N%E

e sk skosk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk oskook sk < ook ok

Act No. 20, 1952.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds,
sums to make good the supplies granted for
the ordinary annual services of the Govern-
ment for the year commencing on the first
day of July, 1952, and ending on the thirtieth
day of June, 1953, both dates inclusive, and
for charges supplementary or “Unauthorised
in Suspense” from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1951, to thirtieth
day of June, 1952, both dates inclusive ;
and for purposes connected therewith.
[Assented to, 30th September, 1952.]

23817 A WHEREAS




Preamble,

Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-two,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and fifty-three (inclusive of both dates), for Services to
be provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote * Advance to Treasurer,”
1951-52; Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplemen-
tary charges during the period from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, to the
thirtieth day of June one thousand nine hundred and
fifty-two (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
¢ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund ; for Services
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense ”’
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year
1951-52, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover
payments ‘‘Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be
provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments ‘° Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent
claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52, to
be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for
out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of
the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; to cover payment
“ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided
for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Sydney Harbour
Trust




Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Trust Renewals Fund; to cover payment ‘ Un-
authorised in Suspense ”” for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided for
out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund;
and for Services to be provided for out of the Closer
Settlement Fund : And whereas we desire to make good
out of the said funds the several sums granted to Your
Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by
the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the
advice and consent of the Legislative Council and
Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows :-

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF (CoONSOLIDATED REVENUE Funp—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue I'und there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following

sums i—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULES TO THE CONSTITUTION AcT :—The
sum of one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five pounds
for Supplement to S:hedules, as follows :—

£ goid.
1. Other pensions and allowances 1,825 0 0
Total, Supplement to Schedul:s to the Constitution Act £1,825 0 0
THE LEGISLATURE :—The sum of one hundred and twenty-eight
thousand seven hundred and fifty-four pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Legislative Establishments following :—
2. Legislative Council 13,686 0 0
3. Legislative Assembly ... v v 43917 0 O
4. Legislative Council and Assembly ... ‘e o o 41,292 0
5. Parliamentary Library ... soe - tee 12,179 0 O
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staft 17,680 0 O
Total, The Legislature ... -ori 5 £128,754 £ 101 O
Carried over s 2 £130,679 0 0O




4 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.
Brought over ... £130,579° 0 O
PrEMIER :—The sum of Five millions six hundred and sixty-one
thousand seven hundred and eighty-four pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and. Working Expenses, and
other expenses of the KEstablishments and Services
following :— £ esdi
7. Head Office 25 153,783 0 O
8. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representatlve
of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 400 0 O
9. Leader of the Opposition O 2,617 0 O
10. State Governor’s Establishments (mcludmg Vv 1ce-Regal
Residence ““ Hill View *’) and Executive Council . 22,807 O O
11. Ministerial Motor Services 2 . 49,03¢ 0 O
12. New South Wales Government Ofﬁces London (1nclud1n<v
Engineer’s Branch) ... % 60,561 0 O
13. Auditor-General’s Department ... 137,006 0 O
14. Public Service Board ... 77,856 0 O
15. Police ... .. 5157,721 O O
Total, Premier ... £5,661,784 0 O
MinisTER FOR TraNsporT :—The sum of Two hundred and
ninety-nine thousand two hundred and fifty-two pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
16. Head Office .. 286938 0 O
17. New South Wales Transport and H_whways Commission ... 12,314 0 O
Total, Minister for Transport ... e £2895252 0 O
Covron1aL SECRETARY :—The sum of Eight hundred and twenty-
six thousand one hundred and forty pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Dxpenses of the Istablishments and Services following :—
18. Head Office o 258,850 0 v
19. Fisheries ... 75,674 0 O
20. Aborigines Welfare Board ... 125440 0 O
21. Theatres and Films Commission 81 0 0
22. Weights and Measures ... 28,713 0 O
23. Department of Tourist Activi 1t1es vee 213865720 0
Total, Colonial Secretary ... ... £826,140 0 O
Carried over ... £6,947,755 0 O




Aet No. 20, 1952, 5
Appropriation.

Brought over .. £6,947,755 0 O

MixistEr FOR HEALTH :—The sum of Eighteen millions eight

hundred and seventy-eight thousand and nine pounds, to

defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses

and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :— S
24. Central Administration ; 155,011 0 O
25. Contribution to the Hospital Fund . 13,914,163 0 O
26 Scientific Activities 81,344 0 O
27. Inspectorial Services 57,7117 0 O
28. Maternal and Baby Welfare 174,742 0 O
29. State Hospitals and Homes 1,041,149 0 O
30. Mental Hospitals 2,906,785 0 O
31. Master in Lunacy’s Office 39,300 0 O
32. Miscellaneous Boards 10,492 0 O
33. Other Health Services ... 497,306 0 O
Total, Minister for Health ...£18,878,009 0 O

CoroniAL TREASURER :(—The sum of Fifteen millions three

hundred and eighty-five thousand and ninety-three pounds,

to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses

and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—
34. Head Office 9,110,868 0 O
35. Advance to Treasurer ... 3.000,000 0 O
36. State Lotteries (Admlmstratlon Costs) 308,070 0 O
37. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 97,943 0 O
38. Government Stores Department 1,246,807 0 O
39. Government Cleaning Service ... . 429,631 0 O
Maritime Services Board of New SouthiWales—

40. Navigation 463,063 0 O
41. Observatory Hill Resumed Area, 57,041 0 O
42. Government Real Estate Office 158,366 0 O
43. Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 64,254 0 O
44, Government Printer . 449050 0 O
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... S " ...£15,385,093 0 O
Carried over e ...£41,180,857 0 O




6 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£41,180,857 0 O

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE :—The sum of
Two millions nine hundred and thirty-five thousand six
hundred and twelve pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses

of the Establishments and Services following :— £ 8
45. Attorney-General (Head Office) 101,106 0 O
46. Crown Solicitor ... 92,877 0 O
47. Court Reporters 68,523 0 O
48. The Judges 44401 0 O
49. Public Solicitor ... 213440 0
50. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 38,073 0 O
51. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 33,987 0 O
52. Master in Equity 8,889 0 O
53. Probate Office 19,235 0 O
54. District Courts ... e 24575 0 ©
55. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... -8 3,820 0 0
56. Coroners ... 20,754 0 O
57. Petty Sessions 488,658 0 O
58. Fair Rents 109,619 0 O
59. Public Trustee 233,381 =00y
60. Sheriff 165,853 0 O
61. Prisons 915,094 0 O
62. Registrar-General 545,473 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £2935,612 0 O
SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of One million one hundred
and sixty-seven thousand and fifty-six pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
63. Lands Administration ... 1,081,126 0 O
64. Western Lands Commission 74,433 0 O
65. Letter Delivery Bureaux 11,497 0 O
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £1,167,056 0 O
Carried over ...£45,283,525 0 O




Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over

SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Two millions eight
hundred and sixty-one thousand eight hundred and fifty-
nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Sarvices following :—

66. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ...

...£45,283,525 0 O

Total, Secretary for Public Works

& s. d.
2,861,859 0 O
£2,861,859 0 O

MINISTER FOR LocaL GovERNMENT :—The sum of Seven hundred
and sixty-eight thousand six hundred and seventy-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance, and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and

Services following :—
67. Local Government Department
68. Valuer-General’s Department ...

556,991 0 O
211,682 0 O

Total, Minister for Local Government

£768,673 0 O

MiINISTER FOrR HOUSING AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SocteTies :—The sum of One hundred and eighty-six
thousand four hundred and ninety-six pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—
69. Ministry of Housing—Head Office - :
70. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for Co-operative
Societies A 2

Carried over

18,753 0 O

167,743 0 O

£186,496 0 O

£49,100,553 0 O




Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

/1
72.
73.
4.
Zb.

7§

84,
85.

Brought over

...£49,100,563 0 O

MintsTER FOR EpucaTion :—The sum of Twenty-five millions

four hundred and fifty-one thousand seven hundred and
eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-

lishments and Services following :—

Education—

Head Office

Primary Education
Secondary Education
Training of Teachers
National Fitness
Observatory
Australian Museum
National Art Gallery

Public Library of New South Wales

Library Board
Conservatorium of Music
Child Welfare—

Head Office
Institutions

Department of Technical Education—

Technical Education ...

Museum of Technology and Applied Science

Total, Minister for Education

£
2,011,719
... 13,369,035
5,039,212
973,570
50,047
8,318
48,094
23,648
159,260
161,859
39,798

2,765,229
44,081

...£25,451,783

ORI O O Oloic o 2

(=) (=)

o N

S ofcls o' 00 oo c ok

(=)

o

o

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION :—The
sum of Five hundred and sixty thousand and forty-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses, of the Establishments and
Services following :—

86. Department of Mines
87. Department of Explosives

88. Department of Immigration

487,619
44,898
27,526

Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £560,043

Carried over

.+.£75,112,379

= o (= s E )

(=) o @ LD




Act No. 20, 1952. 9

Appropriation.

Brought over ..575,112,379 0 O

MiNISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
Welfare : —The sum of One million two hundred and
ninety-three thousand four hundred and seventy-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and

Services following :— e ared,
89. Ministerial Office 96,954 0 O
90. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar ... 45,530 0 0
91. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts <l s HOAEAGDE 010
92. Social Welfare ... 661,202 0 O
93. Price Control ... 324,825 0 O

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare ... - £1,293476 0 O

MINISTER TOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINTSTER FOR
Buttprxe MaTERTALS :—The sum of Twenty-five thousand
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :— y

94. Head Office 25,000 0 O

Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials .. £25000 0 O

MiNISTER FOR CONSERVATION :—The sum of One million six
hundred and forty thousand four hundred and ninety-
seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

95. Head Office 76,630 0 O
96. Soil Conservation Service w2028 S0 0
97. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission ... 434,439 0 0O

Forestry Commission—

98. Head Office ... e AR () 70
99.  Wood Technology Division ... 88,693
100.  Field and Country Offices ... S e BhAST

Total, Minister for Conservation ... £1,640,497

o (=) NS O
o o (2% =Rl =]

Carried over g % ...£78,071,352




10 Act No. 20, 1952.
Appropriation.

Brought over ...£18,071,352 0 O

MinisTER FOR AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two millions six

hundred and thirty-five thousand six hundred and forty-

five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and

Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :— £ 8. d.
101. Central Administration 407,811 0 O
102. Division of Plant Industry 14303 0 O
103. Division of Horticulture 127,688 0 O
104. Division of Dairying ... 125862 0 O
105. Hawkeshury Agricultural Colleg 136,263 0 O
106. Wagga Agricultural College 66,710 0 O
107. Experiment Farms and Nurseries 278,114 0 O

Division of Animal Industry—

108. Head and District Offices 287,713 0 O
109. Queensland Border 42244 0 O
110. Tick Quarantine Areas 506,917 0 O
111. Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 107,020 0 O
112. Grain Elevators ... 415,000 0 O
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £2.635,645 0 O

TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED

REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1952, To 30TH JUNE, 1953 ... ...£80,706,997 0 O




Act No. 20, 1952.

11

Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST JULY,
1951, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘““ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1951-52,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 :—The sum
of Two million pounds for Supplementary Charges made
during the period from 1st July, 1951, to 30th June, 1952,
for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the HEstablishments and Services
following :—

THE LEGISLATURE— % s. d.
Legislative Council 411 12 10
Legislative Assembly ... 4910 2 9
Legislative Council and Assembly 1,962 1 6
Parliamentary Library . : 418 6 1
Parliamentary Reportmﬂ Staff’ 340 16 11

Total, The Legislature £8,043 0 1

PREMIER—

Head Office 41,858 8 6
Vice-President of the Execu’clve Councﬂ and Representatlve

of the Government in the Legislative Council .. 104 3 4
Leader of the Opposition A 96 12 8
State Governor s Establishments (mcludmg Vlce-Regal

Residence “ Hillview ) and Executive Council... 1,707 3 10
New South Wales Government Offices, London 18,363 11 0O
Auditor-General’s Department . 4 3,835 11 4
Public Service Board 283 10 0
Police 70,877 5 10

Total, Premier £137,126 6 6

MiNISTER FOR TRANSPORT—

Head Office 15,925 12 2
Total, Minister for Transport £15,925 12 2

COoLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE

SOCIETIES—

Head Office 17,771 15 10
Fisheries ... 7,193 3 0
Aborigines Welfare Board 5,568 12 2
Department of Tourist Activities i 3 80,439 3 O

Registry of Co- operatlve Societies and Reglstry of Fnendly
Societies 601 0 4

Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies . £111,5673 14 4
Carried over £272,668 13 1




12

Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over

MINISTER FOR HEALTH—

Department of Public Health—Central Administration

Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Acé
1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales...

Scientific Activities
Inspectorial Services ..
Maternal and Baby Welfare
Mental Hospitals
Master in Lunacy’s Office
Other Health Services

Total, Minister for Health

CoLONTAL TREASURER—

Head Office

Ministerial Motor Serwces

State Lotteries (Administration Costs)

Sbamp Duties (Administration Costs) ..
rovernment Stores Department

Government Cleaning Serviee ...

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation 1
Observatory Hﬂl Resumed Area

Government Real Estate Office

Bureau of Statistics and Econemics

(Government Printer

Total, Colonial Treasurer ...

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General—Head Office
Crown Solicitor ¥
Court: Reporters ...

The Judges 27

Public Sohcltor

Minister of J ustlce——Head Ofﬁce
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce
Master-in-Equity

Probate Office

District Courts

Coroners ...
Petty Sessions ... e
Fair Rents
Public Trustee

Sherniff
Prisons ... -

Regmtrar-General 3
Total, Attorney-General and Mxmster of J ustice
Carried over

£272,668

13

&
1,564

3,253
4,456
6,127
5,616

27,378
1,352

92,297

8.
12

Rl =

£72,046

O M= P H=PO=JO O

71,851
4,924
30,349
3,160
131,470
34,493

5,864
3,706
6,746
947
62,645

[t
OUMNOWO =_PrNDOoOOO

£356,161

o
(=]

-y

o

£188,804

6

£889,680

10

HIQNWOOUUMOE=E~ITOWNPROSOT® -




Aect No. 20, 1952. 13
Appropriation.
Brought over £889,680 10 1
SECRETARY FOR LANDS— 5 s. di
Lands Administration 13,354 4 3
Western Lands Commission 5,025 11 8
Letter Delivery Bureaux 47 8 7
X Total, Secretary for Lands £18,827 4 6
SECRETARY FOR PuBric WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices ... 87,319 18 10
Total, Secretary for Public Works £87,319 18 10
MinisTER FOR LocAL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department 9,612 19 3
Valuer-General’s Department ... 14,512 1 10
Total, Minister for Local Government £24125 1. 1
MinisTER For EpucarioNn—
Head Office 41,093 15 2
Primary Education 337,603 13 10
Secondary Education 86,048 4 0
Training of Teachers 9,263 9 8
National Fitness ... &552°13 11
Observatory 2 200 3 5
Australian Museum 1,311 14. O
Public Library of New South Wales 142 10 O
Conservatorium of Music 5944 15 3
Child Welfare—Head Office 11,951 12 10
Child Welfare Institutions 39.268: 7 2
Technical Education ... 109,117 0 6
Museum of Technology and Applied Science ... 852 14 T
. Total, Minister for Education £648,340 14 4
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—
Department of Mines 9,135 11 6
Department of Explosives 4,710 19 6
Department of Immigration 3,06 4 5
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration  £16,891 15 5
Carried over ... £1,685,185 4 3




Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—

Ministerial Office :

Industrial Commission and Industmal Recrlstrar
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts
Social Welfare - :
Price Control

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare

MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLping MATERIALS—

Head Office

Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials

MiNISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Office

Soil Conservation Serv1ce :
Water Conservation and Irrwatlon Comnnssxon
Forestry Commission—

Head Office ... ;

Wood Technology Division

Total, Minister for Conservation ...

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—

Central Administration ...
Division of Plant Industry
Division of Horticulture...
Division of Dairying ..
Hawkesbury Agricultural Collcore
Wagga Arrrlcultural (Clollege
Experiment Farms and Nurseries
Division of Animal Industry—

Head and District Offices

Tick Quarantine Areas ... 2
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activ 1t10%
Grain Elevators ... 5

Total, Minister for Agriculture

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (ONSOLIDATED
RevENUE FuUND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE
¢« ADvANCcE O TREASURER,” 1951-52 ...

... £1,685,185 4 3
e dy
5,000 0 O
14 11 10
8,228 6 11
10,910 1 11
25,404 5 4
£49.557 6 O
5,881 14 8
£5,881 14 8
6,852 0 O
S1.817 =010
8,976 6 3
10,107 5 2
30819 6
£108,061 11 9
24,416 11 7
3,080 19" 3
4,723 8 4
6,002 7 8
20,359 12 4
12,031 18 0
29,407 3 9
1229515 i
21,415 3 1
12,836 5 3
4,189 18 6
£151,314 3 4
... £2,000,0C0 0 0




Act No. 20, 1952. }5
Appropriation.
PavMexnTs “ UNAUTHORISED 1IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of Four
millions three hundred and fifty-seven thousand nine hundred
and thirty pounds seventeen shillings and nine pence to
cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in Suspense ” to 30th June,
1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1951-52 made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament
as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52.
PREMIER— i
Police G, 1870 il
Total, Premier e I Lo A R
MINISiER FOR HEALTH—
Contribution t> the Hospital Fund (Public Hospita's Asct,
1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales 1,874,631 12 10
State Hospitals and Homes ... 43,044 18 10
Mental Hospitals st (1Y bl A B,
Total, Minister for Health ... 12,069,089 1 1
CoLONIAL TREASURER—
Head Office - ORI OTE LE T
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £1,081,497 11 7
SECRETARY FOR LANDS—
Lands Administration ... 66,610 5 2
Total, Secretary for Lands £66,610 5 2
SEcrRETARY FOR PuBLIc WORKS—
Clentral Administration, Head and District Offices ... 140,916 7 2
Total, Szcretary for Public Works s 140 9116 S TR
MiNISTER FOR EpUCATION—
Head Office 199,427 19 7
Primary Education N BTar8blsall e
Secondary Education ... e ch ol o 1 s
Training of Teachers ... 1,037 1 5
Total, Minister for Education ... (e EEO89. 630188

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
RevENUE Fuxp ror PAyMENTS  UNAUTHORISED IN

SUSPENSE ” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1951-52 ... £4,357,930 17 9

e e e ——




16 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE (GGOVERNMENT Ramways Fuxp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Sixty-nine millions three hundred and eighteen thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

£ 8. d.
Administrative and General Charges ... 2,598,000 0 O
Way and Works ... 11,347,000 0 0
Rolling Stock ... ... 26,904,000 0 O
Transportation and Traffic ... ... 15,227,000 0 0
Electrical Branch .o 8,234,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax... ... 1,015,000 0 0
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution ... 1,668,000 0 0
Port Kembla Industrial Area 97,000 0 0O
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms <. 2,238,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
Ramwways Funp ... ...£69,318,000 0 0
PavMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of Two
millions six hundred and ninety-seven thousand eight
hundred and six pounds fourteen shillings and eleven pence
to cover payment “ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th
June, 1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the
year 1951-52 made in anticipation of the sanction of Parlia-
ment as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-H2— £ s
Rolling Stock ... . 2,005,523 16 11
Transportation and Traffic ... .. 622,282 18 0

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
Ratmways FuND ror PAYMENTS ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1951-52 ... £2,697 806 14 11




Act No. 20, 1952. 17

Appropriation.
APPROPRIATIONS O0UT OF THE RoaDp TraxsporT AND Trarric Funp—
3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of

One million seven hundred and thirty-eight thousand three hundred
pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.
- B sl
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... 1,738,300 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric Funp ... £1,738,300 0 O

PayMeNnTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SuspENSE ” :—The sum of
Ninety-three thousand three hundred and seventy-eight
pounds twelve shillings and two pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1952, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— £ s. d.
Administrative and other Expenses ... 93,378 12 2

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND Tra¥ric Funp For PayMENT: “ UNAUTHORISED
1IN SUSPENSE >’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR. 1951-52 ... £93,378 12 2




18 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TrRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL FUND—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Twelve millions and eighty-four thousand three
hundred and twenty-one pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952 TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

Operations and Maintenance— £ 8. d. £ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges ... 965421 0 O
Depreciation ... ... 250,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax JA0 21900 105 0
1,427,321 0 ©
Tram Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures 959,700 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Low Tension
Feeders and Overhead Way .. ... 104300 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... 1,290,600 0 0
Electric Power for Traction ... ... 749,400 0 O
Traffic ... . 2,995,100 0 0O
6,099,100 0 0
Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses
and Eqmpment ... 1,090,500 0 0
Traffic ... ... 3,467,400 0 0
4,557,900 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN ¢
TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ...£12,084,321 0 O
PaymMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of
Three hundred and twenty-eight thousand six hundred
and eighty-seven pounds four shillings and four pence to
cover payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th
June, 1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of
the year 1951-52, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows —
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52—
Tram Services— L aside
Administrative and General Charges .. 102,984 11 7

Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and Equipment 86,240 16 0
Traffic ... 139,461 16 9
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR PAYMENTS
““ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE *’ FOR SERVICES OF THE
YEAR 1951—52] ... £328,687 4 4




Act No. 20, 1952. 19

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT
Trust GENERAL Fuxp—

9. Out of the Newecastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum bf One million three hundred and ninety-four
thousand and forty-two pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

Operation and Maintenance— £ s. d. £ 8yid
Administrative and General Charges 98,442 0 O
Depreciation ... 60,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax... 21,200 0 0
179,642 0 0
Tram Services—
Expenditure connected with the maintenance
and disposal of Tramway assets including
removal of abandoned lines and the
restoration of roadways ... Sy L7 AR Ch o 10,100 0 0O
Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and
Equipment ... 341,300 0 O
Traffic ... 863,000 0 O

1,204,300 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AN
DistricT TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ... s £1,394,042 40 0




20 Act No. 20, 1952.
Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF THE SypNEY HarBour Trust Fuxp—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
One million six hundred and thirty-one thousand one hundred and
forty-six pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.
L. d.

Administrative and General Charges ... 435605 0 O

Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 46,789 0 O

Control of Port 75,264 0 O

Survey of Port 36,213 0 O

Maintenance and Renewals of Property ... . 144729 0 O

Sundry Services ... 100,900 0 O

Dredging 24,000 0 O

Demolition of Wharves and Buildings 2,000 0 O

Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... 25,000 0 O

Coal Cranes, Balmain, Operating Expenses 20,000 0 O

Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses S 120 DO R0 e ()
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY

Harsour TrusT FUND ... ... £1,631,146 0 O

PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of One
hundred and ninety-four thousand one hundred and thirty-
two pounds one shilling and seven pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1952, for Urgent
Claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows : —

i ERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— 5 s. d.
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates ... 25,928 3 9
Maintenance and Renewals of Property 22,664 11 9
Subsidiary Services :

Bonded and Free Warehouses ... 15389 7 3
Expenditure under Section 77A of the Sydney Harbour
Trust Act—
Renewals and Replacements 45,290 16 2
Construction of New Head Office 34,859 2 8
To Supplement the Stores Working Account—further
sum 50,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR
Trust FuND FOR PAYMENTS ‘° UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ~’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 o k19451300 T

——————————— i




Act No. 20, 1952. 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT oF THE SYDNEY Harsour Trust RENEWALs
Fuxp—

7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Remewals Fund there is
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—
The sum of Six hundred and ten thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

£ a.d:

Dredging Plant .. 309,000 0 O

Construction Plant ... 66,000 0 O

Wharf Construction ... 97,000 0 O

Workshops ... 22,000 0 O

New Launch ... 6,000 0 O

Construction of New Head Office ... 411000020510
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY

HarBour TrusT RENEWALS FUND ... £610,000 0 O

PaymeENTS * UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’:—The sum of
Two hundred and eleven thousand three hundred and four
pounds six shillings and two pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1952, for Urgent
Claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— v s. d.
Dredging Plant ... 27,364 16 6
Construction Plant 15254 1 6
Wharf Construction 31,867 3 3
Workshops = 14,528 3 1
Construction of new Head Office x 122,290 1 10

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST
RENEWALS FUND FOR PAYMENTS ‘° UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 ... ... £211,304 6 2

APPROPRIATIONS O0UT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

8. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Forty-five thousand seven hundred and twelve pounds.

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle- - s. d.
ment ... 45,712 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLORER SETTLE-
MENT FuND v 245712 00 O
ﬂ



22

Proviso.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
crder,

Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

9. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and
the following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on
any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the
Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess
of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on such
Estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the Public
Service render it necessary, the C'olonial Treasurer or
person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a
specific amount from any item, subdivision, or division,
other than for specific public works or an item under
the division “Other Services.”’ to any other item, sub-
division, or division, within the same vote other than for
specific public works or an item under the division ‘‘Other
Services’’; and subject to the following proviso, expendi-
ture shall not be incurred on any division shown on the
Estimates of the Government Railways Fund, the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund, the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund, the Newcastle and District Trans-
port Trust General Fund, and the Svdney Harbour Trust
Fund, in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parlia-
ment on such Estimates—provided that if the exigencies
of the Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him may authorise
the transfer of a specific amount from any division, other
than for specific public works, to any other division within
the vote other than for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation of
or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount of
which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as
aforesaid.

10. There shall be issued and paid the said several
sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any
warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed
to the Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so

to




Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the
said funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

11. The said Colenial Treasurer or other lawful
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money
paid by him or them in pursmance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall
be a full and wvalid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said
accounts for any such sums as may he therein mentioned,
and he or they shall receive credit for the same
accordingly.

12. This Act may be cited as the ‘“ Appropriation Act,
1952.”

By Authority:
A. H. PETTIFER, Government Printer, Sydney, 1952

[1s.]

23

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys paid
by them.

Short title.






I certify that this PusLic By, which originated in the LEcis-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LecisLative CouNciL and
the LEGISLATIVE AsSEMBLY of NEw SoutrH WALES.

H. ROBBINS,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 30 September, 1952.

et South T ales.
' - . 5\» 6

ANNO PRIMO

ELIZABETH/ZA I REGINA

% 3k sk K sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk oM sk ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok

Act No. 20, 1952.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds,
sums to make good the supplies granted for
the ordinary annual services of the Govern-
ment for the year commencing on the first
day of July, 1952, and ending on the thirtieth
day of June, 1953, both dates inclusive, and
for charges supplementary or “Unauthorised
in Suspense’” from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1951, to thirtieth
day of June, 1952, both dates inclusive;
and for purposes connected therewith.
[Assented to, 30th September, 1952. ]

WHEREAS

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects
with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

L. J. TULLY,
Acting Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.




Preamble.

et No.20,1968. " T 1Y

Appropriation.

WHEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-two,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and fifty-three (inclusive of both dates), for Services to
be provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote ““ Advance to Treasurer,”
1951-52; Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplemen-
tary charges during the period from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, to the
thirtieth day of June one thousand nine hundred and
fifty-two (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense”” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; to cover payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense ”
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year
1951-52, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover
payments “Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be
provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments ‘‘ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent
claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52, to
be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for
out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of
the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; to cover payment
“ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided
for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Sydney Harbour

Trust




T Act No. 20, 1952. g o

Appropriation.

Trust Renewals Fund; to cover payment ° Un-
authorised in Suspense ~’ for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided for
out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund;
and for Services to be provided for out of the Closer
Settlement Fund : And whereas we desire to make good
out of the said funds the several sums granted to Your
Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by
the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the
advice and consent of the Legislative Council and
Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows :(—

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following

sums :i—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

SUPPLEMENT TO SOHEDULES TO THE CONSTITUTION AcT :—The
sum of one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five pounds
for Supplement to Schedules, as follows :—

1. Other pensions and allowances

d

1,825 0 0

Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution Act £1,82 0 0

THE LEGISLATURE :—The sum of one hundred and twenty-eight
thousand seven hundred and fifty-four pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Legislative Establishments fo lowing :—

2. Legislative Council 13,686 0 0O
3. Legislative Assembly 43,917 0 O
4. Legislative Council and Assembly 41,292 0 O
5. Parliamentary Library ... 12,179 0 0
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff 17,680 0 O
Total, The Legislature £128,75¢ 0 O
Carried over £130,679 0 O




4 f Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over £130,579 0 0
PrEMIER :(—The sum of Five millions six hundred and sixty-one
thousand seven hundred and eighty-four pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other expenses of the Kstablishments and Services
following :— B an .
7. Head Office G 153,783 0 O
8, Vice-President of the Executive Councﬂ and Representatwe
of the Government in the Legislative Council 400 0 O
9. Leader of the Opposition . 2,617 0 O
10. State Governor’s Estabhshments (mcludmg Vlce-Regal
Residence ““ Hill View ’’) and Executive Council 22,807 0 O
11. Ministerial Motor Services X 49,034 0 O
12. New South Wales Government Ofﬁces, London (mcludmg
Engineer’s Branch) ... . o o 60,561 0 O
13. Auditor-General’s Department 137,006 0 O
14. Public Service Board A 77855 0 O
15. Police A 5,157,721 0 O
Total, Premier .. £5,661,78¢ 0 O
MiNisTER FOR TRANSPORT :(—The sum of Two hundred and
ninety-nine thousand two hundred and fifty-two pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
16. Head Office .. 286,938 0 O
17. New South Wales Transport and nghways Commission ... 12,314 0 O
Total, Minister for Transport £299,252 0 O
CoLoN1AL SECRETARY :—The sum of Eight hundred and twenty-
six thousand one hundred and forty pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and. Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—
18. Head Office 258,850 0 O
19. Fisheries ... 75,674 0 O
20. Aborigines Welfare Board 125,440 0 0
21. Theatres and Films Commission 891 0 O
22. Weights and Measures ... 28,713 0 O
23. Department of Tourist Activities 336,672 0 0
Total, Colonial Secretary ... £826,140 0 0
Carried over .. £6,947,755 0 0




Act No. 20, 1952. 5
Appropriation.

Brought over ... £6,947,755 0 O

MiNistER For HeavLtH :—The sum of Eighteen millions eight

hundred and seventy-eight thousand and nine pounds, to

defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses

and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :— L amiad.
24. Central Administration ... 165,011 0 O
25. Contribution to the Hospital Fund ... ... 13,914,163 0 0
26 Scientific Activities 81,344 0 0
27. Inspectorial Services ... 57,7117 0 0
28. Maternal and Baby Welfare ... .. .. .. .. 174742 0 0
29. State Hospitals and Homes ... ... 1,041,149 0 O
30. Mental Hospitals ... 2,906,785 0 O
31. Master in Lunacy’s Office 39,300 0 O
32. Miscellaneous Boards ... 10,492 0 O
33. Other Health Services ... .. 497306 0 O
Total, Minister for Health ...£18,878,009 0 0

CoLoNIAL TREASURER :—The sum of Fifteen millions three

hundred and eighty-five thousand and ninety-three pounds,

to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses

and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—
34. Head Office ... 9,110,868 0 O
35. Advance to Treasurer ... ... 35,000,000 0 O
36. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) ... . 308,070 0 O
37. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 97,943 0 O
38. Government Stores Department .. 1,246,807 0 O
39. Government Cleaning Service ... .. 429,631 0 O
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—

40. Navigation .. 463,063 0 O
41. Observatory Hill Resumed Area 57,041 0 O
42. Government Real Estate Office .. 158,366 0 O
43. Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 64,2564 0 O
44. Government Printer ... .. 449060 0 O
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ...£15,385,093 0 0
Carried over ...£41,180,857 0 O




Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£41,180,857 0 O

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JU.TICE :—The sum of
Two millions nine hundred and thirty-five thousand six
hundred and twelve pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses

of the Establishments and Services following :— S d.

45. Attorney-General (Head Office) ... 101,106 O O
46. Crown Solicitor ... 92,877 0 0
47. Court Reporters 68,523 0 O
48. The Judges 44401 0 O
49. Public Solicitor ... 21,344 0 O
50. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 38,013 0 0
51. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 33,987 0 0
52. Master in Equity 8,889 0 0
53. Probate Office ... 19,235 0 O
54. District Courts ... 24,675 0 O
55. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... 3,820 0 0O
56. Coroners ... 20,754 0 O
57. Petty Sessions ... ... 488,658 0 O
58. Fair Rents oo 20961900
59. Public Trustee ... .. 233331 0 O
60. Sheriff ... .. 165,863 0 O
61. Prisons ... .. 915,094 0 O
62. Registrar-General ... 545473 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £2,935,612 0 O

SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of One million one hundred
and sixty-seven thousand and fifty-six pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

Carried over ...£45,283,525

following :—
63. Lands Administration ... ... 1,081,126 0 0
64. Western Lands Commission ... 74433 0 O
65. Letter Delivery Bureaux 11,497 0 O
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £1,167,0566 0 0
00




Act No. 20, 1952. 7
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£45,283,626 0 O
SECRETARY FOR PuBLic Works :—The sum of Two millions eight
hundred and sixty-one thousand eight hundred and fifty-
nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :— & g d.
66. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... 2,861,809 0 O

Total, Secretary for Public Works ... £2,861,869 0 O

MinisTER FOR Locar GovERNMENT :—The sum of Seven hundred
and sixty-eight thousand six hundred and seventy-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance, and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

67. Local Government Department
68. Valuer-General’s Department ...

656,991 0 O
211,682 0 O

Total, Minister for Local Government

£768,673 0

0

MinisTER ForR HousiNg AND MINISTER FOR CoO-OPERATIVE
SocieTies :—The sum of One hundred and eighty-six
thousand four hundred and ninety-six pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

69. Ministry of Housing—Head Office ... :

70. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies

18,753 0

167,743 0O

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for Co-operative
Boddetioh ... i v el wie G ks

£186,496 0

o

Carried over ...£49,100,553 0




8 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£49,100,563 0 O

Mixister For Epucation :—The sum of Twenty-five millions
four hundred and fifty-one thousand seven hundred and
eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following : —

Education— 5 saitd,
71.  Head Office ... .. 2,011,719 0 O
72.  Primary Education ... i ... 13,369,035 0 O
73.  Secondary Education ... 5,039,212 0 0
74.  Training of Teachers .. 973570 0 O
75.  National Fitaess 50,047 0 O
76.  Observatory ... 8,318 0 0
77.  Australian Museum ... 48,094 0 O
78.  National Art Gallery 23,648 0 O
79.  Public Library of New South Wales -sir02159,260° 0 0
80. Library Board .. 161,859 0 O
8l. Conservatorium of Music ... 39,798 0 0
Child Welfare—
82. Head Office 302,699 0 O
£3. Institutions Ao ol o e gl ... 455314 0 O
Department of Technical Education—
84. Technical Education ... .. 2,765,229 0 O
85,  Museum of Technology and Applied Science 44,081 0 0
Total, Minister for Education ... ...£25,451,783 0 O
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION :—The
sum of Five hundred and sixty thousand and forty-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses, of the Establishments and
Services following :—
86. Department of Mines ... ... 487619 0 O
87. Department of Explosives ... 44,898 0 0
88. Department of Immigration ... 27,526 0 O
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £560,043 0 0
Carried over ...£75,112,379 0 O




Act No. 20, 1952. 9
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£75,112,379 0 O
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
Welfare :—The sum of One million two hundred and
ninety-three thousand four hundred and seventy-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :— £ s dl
89. Ministerial Office 96,954 0 O
90. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar 45,530 0 O
91. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 164,965 0 0
92. Social Welfare 661,202 0 O
93. Price Control 324,825 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare . ... £1,293476 0 O
MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLping MATERIALS :—The sum of Twenty-five thousand
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
94. Head Office 25,000 0 O
Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials £25,000 0 0
MiNisTER FOR CONSERVATION :—The sum of One million six
hundred and forty thousand four hundred and ninety-
seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—
95. Head Office " 76,630 0 O
96. Soil Conservation Service 270,428 0 0
97. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission 434,439 0 O
Forestry Commission—
98. Head Office 216,170 0 O
99.  Wood Technology Division ... 88,693 0 0
100.  Field and Country Offices 554,137 0 0
Total, Minister for Conservation ... £1,640,497 0 0
Carried over o ...£78,071,352 0 0




. 10 Act No. 20, 1952.
, Appropriation.
i Brought over ... e v oo 8,071,353 0 O
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two millions six
hundred and thirty-five thousand six hundred and forty-
five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Serviees following :— £ s. d.
101. Central Administration 407,811 0 O
102. Division of Plant Industry 134,303 0 O
103. Division of Horticulture 127,688 0 O
104. Division of Dairying ... 125,862 0 O
105. Hawkesbury Agricultural Colleg 136,263 0 O
106. Wagga Agricultural College 66,710 0 O
107. Experiment Farms and Nurseries 278,114 0 O
Division of Animal Industry—
108. Head and District Offices 287,713 0 O
109. Queensland Border 42244 0 O
110. Tick Quarantine Areas 506,917 0 O
111. Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 107,020 0 O
112. Grain Elevators ... 415000 0 O
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £2,635,646 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1952, To 30TE JUNE, 1953 ... ...£80,706,997 0 O




Act No. 20, 1952. 11
Appropriation.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST JULY,
1951, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1951-52,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 :—The sum
of Two million pounds for Supplementary Charges made
during the period from 1st July, 1951, to 30th June, 1952,
for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

THE LEGISLATURE— £ s. d.
Legislative Council 411 12 10
Legislative Assembly ... 4910 2 9
Legislative Council and Assembly 1,962 16
Parliamentary Library . 2 418 6 1
Parliamentary Reportmg Staff’ 340 16 11

Total, The Legislature £8,043 0 1

PrEMIER—

Head Office : 41,858 8 6
Vice-President of the Executive Councﬂ and Representatlve

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 104 3 4
Leader of the Opposition 96 12 8
State Govemor s Establishments (mcludmg Vice- Regal

Residence ““ Hillview ) and Executive Council... 1,707 3 10
New South Wales Government Offices, London 18,363 11 0
Auditor-General’s Department : 3,835 11 4
Public Service Board 283 10 O
Police 70,877 5 10

Total, Premier £137,126 6 6

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—

Head Office 15,925 12 2
Total, Minister for Transport £15,926 12 2

CoLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE

SocIETIES— -

Head Office 17,771 15 10
Fisheries ... 7,193 3 0
Aborigines Welfare Board 5,668 12 2
Department of Tourist Activities : 80,439 3 0

Registry of Co- operatwe Societies and Reglstry of Fnendly
Societies 601 0 4

Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies ; £111,673 14 4
Carried over £272,668 13 1




12

Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over £272,668 13 1

MINISTER FOR HEALTH— Sead

Department of Public Health—Central Administration 1,564 12 3
Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,

1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales.. 3,253 4 9
Scientific Activities . : 4456 2 9
Inspectorial Services ... (v by 0 1 L
Maternal and Baby Welfare 5,616 .2 9
Mental Hospitals 7 27,378 15 11
Master in Lunacy’s Oﬁice 1,352 18 8
Other Health Services 22,297 0 1

Total, Minister for Health £72,046 8 9

CoLONIAL TREASURER—

Head Office 71,851 11 O
Ministerial Motor Serv1ces 2 4924 17 O
State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 30,349 18 0O
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) ... 3,160 5 2
Government Stores Department 131,470 18 4
Government Cleaning Service ... 34493 T T

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation ... 5,864 12 10
Observatory Hill Resumed Area 3,706 17 3
Government Real Estate Office 6,746 10 9
Bureau of Statistics and Economics 947 0 5
Government Printer 62,645 3 6
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... £356,161 1 10

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General—Head Office 4,821 311
Crown Solicitor : i 4925 6 8
Court Reporters ... 3,446 8 b5
The Judges 4,586 15 6
Public Solicitor ... 954 19 0
Minister of J ustlce—Head Oﬁ"lce 254 18 4
: Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 2,663 6 2
Master-in-Equity 23118 3
Probate Office 492 13 10
District Courts 1,888 16 b5
Coroners . 1,174 0 7
Petty Sessions 31,322 8 1
Fair Rents 14,778 15 8
Public Trustee 5971 8 b
Sheriff 17,144 9 5
Prisons ... 79,784 5 6
Reglstrar—General : . 14,362 12 3
Total, Attorney-General and Mlms’cer of J ustice £188,804 6 5
Carried over £889,680 10 1




Act No. 20, 1952.

13

Appropriation.

Brought over

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—

Lands Administration
Western Lands Commission
Letter Delivery Bureaux

Total, Secretary for Lands

SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS—

Central Administration—Head and District Offices ...

Total, Secretary for Public Works

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—

Local Government Department
Valuer-General’s Department ...

Total, Minister for Local Government

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—

Head Office

Primary Education

Secondary Education

Training of Teachers

National Fitness ...

Observatory

Australian Museum +

Public Library of New South Wales
Conservatorium of Music

Child Welfare—Head Office

Child Welfare Institutions
Technical Education ..

Museum of Technology and Apphed Science ..

Total, Minister for Education

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—

Department of Mines
Department of Explosives
Department of Immigration

Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration

Carried over

£889,680 10 1

£
13,354
5,025
447

8. d.

4
11
8

3
8
7

£18,827

4

6

87,319

18 10

£87,319

18 10

9,612
14,512

£24,125

£648,340

9,135
4,710
3,045

11
19
4

£16,891

15

... £1,685,185 4




14 "Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

Brought over

.. £1,685,185 4 3

MiNISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—

Ministerial Office :

Industrial Commission and Industrial Reglstrar
Factory Inspection and Scaﬁ'oldmg and Lifts
Social Welfare E
Price Control

£ 8 d

5,000 0 0O

14 11 10
8,228 6 11
10,910 1 11
25,404 5 4

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare , s i

£49,557 6 O

MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLpine MATERIALS—

Head Office

5,881 14 8

Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials v o

£5,881 14 8

MiINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—

Head Office
Soil Conservation Service
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission
Forestry Commission—
Head Office ...
Wood Technology D1v1510n

6,852 0 0
31,817 0 10
58,976 6

10,107 5
308 19

Total, Minister for Conservation ...

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—

Central Administration ...
Division of Plant Industry
Division of Horticulture...
Division of Dairying ..
Hawkesbury Agricultural College
Wagga Agricultural College
Experiment Farms and Nurseries
Division of Animal Industry—

Head and District Offices

Tick Quarantine Areas :
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities
Grain Elevators .. :

© | a0 W

£108,061 11

24,416 11
3,685 19
4,723 8
6,062 7
20,359 12
12,031 18
29,407 3

OO =00 o=

12,295 15
21,415 3
12,836 5
4,189 18

(2GR B

Total, Minister for Agriculture

£151,314 3

'

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (ONSOLIDATED
RevENnvuE Funp, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE
“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1951-52 ...

... £2,000,000 0 0




Act No. 20, 1952. 15

Appropriation.

PayMENTS © UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—Thae sum of Four
millions three hundred and fifty-seven thousand nine hundred
and thirty pounds seventeen shillings and nine pence to
cover payments *‘ Unauthorised in Suspense ” to 30th June,
1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1951-52 made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament

as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52.
PREMIER— £ s. d.
Police 67187 9 1
Total, Premier o EGTINT o)

MINISTER FOR HEALTH—

Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,
1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales 1,874,631 12 10

State Hospitals and Homes ... s 43,044 18 10
Mental Hospitals .. 151418 9 b5
Total, Minister for Health ... £2,069,089 1 1

COLONIAL TREASURER—
Head Office s LOBLA9T 11 - T

Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £1,081,497 11 7

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—

Lands Administration ... 66,610 5 2
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £66,610 5 2

SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WORKS—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... eio 140,016 2
Total, Secretary for Public Works e £140916 7T 2

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—

Head Office e 199492719 -7
Primary Education ... b7335111 3
Secondary Education ... 158,813 11 5
Training of Teachers ... 1,0871 b

Total, Minister for Education ... ... £932630 3 8
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED

REVENUE Fuxp FOrR PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN

SUSPENSE *’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1951-52 ... £4,357,930 17 9

T —




16 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT Ramways Funp—

2, Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Sixty-nine millions three hundred and eighteen thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

£ 8. d.

Administrative and General Charges ... 2,698,000 0 O

Way and Works ... 11,347,000 0 0

Rolling Stock ... ... 26,904,000 0 0

Transportation and Traffic ... ... 15,227,000 0 O

Electrical Branch .. 8,234,000 0 0

Federal Pay Roll Tax... ... 1,015,000 0 O

Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution ... 1,658,000 0 0

Port Kembla Industrial Area 97,000 0 O

Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms ... 2,238,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (JOVERNMENT

RaiLways Fonp ... ...£69,318,000 0 0

PAyMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of Two
millions six hundred and ninety-seven thousand eight
hundred and six pounds fourteen shillings and eleven pence
to cover payment “ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th
June, 1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the
year 1951-52 made in anticipation of the sanction of Parlia-
ment as follows :—

SERVICES oF THE YEAR 1951-52— £ s. d.
Rolling Stock ... ... 2,075,523 16 11
Transportation and Traffi .. 622282 18 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT

RaiLways FuND ForR PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1951-52 ... £2697.806 14 11

[‘ L3 ‘%’E»T;{u 25




Act No. 20, 1952. 17

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE R0AD TRANSPORT AND TrAFFIC FUND—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby
appropriated; and may be issied and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Ome million seven hiundred and thirty-eight thousand three hundred
poiinds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

£ 8. d,
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses .. 1,738,300 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT e
AND TrAFFIC FUND ... £1,738,300 0 O
PayMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of
Ninety-three thousand three hundred #nd seventy-eight
pounds twelve shillings and two pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1952; for
Urgent Claim$ on acéounit of Services of the year 1951-59,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :— ] :
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— : £ & d
Administrative and othér Expenses ... 93,378 12 2
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND Tra¥rioc FuND For PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR; 1951-562 ... £93,378 12 2
B ————




18 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT oF THE METROPOLITAN TrANsPorT TRUST
GeNERAL FluND—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Twelve millions and eighty-four thousand three
hundred and twenty-one pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952 TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

Operations and Maintenance— £ 8. d. & g d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 966421 0 O
Depreciation ... ... 250,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax... .. E211°900:20 0
1,427,321 0 O
Tram Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures 959,700 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Low Tension
Feeders and Overhead Way ... .. 104300 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... 1,290,600 0 O
Electric Power for Traction ... ... 749,400 0 O
Traffic ... ... 2,995,100 0 O
6,099,100 0 O
Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses
and Equipment ... ... 1,090,500 0 0O
Traffic ... ... 3,467,400 0 O
4,557,900 0 O
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ...£12,084,321 0 O
PayMeNTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of
Three hundred and twenty-eight thousand six hundred
and eighty-seven pounds four shillings and four pence to
cover payments ‘“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th
June, 1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of
the year 1951-52, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows :—
8ERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52—
Tram Services— g d
Administrative and General Charges .. 102,984 11 7

Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and Equipment 86,240 16 O
Traffic ... ... 139,461 16 9

ToTaL. AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FuUND FOR PAYMENTS
¢ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE
Year 1951-52 A5 e .. £328,687 4 4

)




Act No. 20, 1952. 19

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DistricT TRANSPORT
TrusT GENERAL FUND—

5. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum of One million three hundred and ninety-four
thousand and forty-two pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FI'RST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

Operation and Maintenance— s s. d. £ s. d
Administrative and General Charges 98,442 0 O
Depreciation ... 60,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax... 21,200 0 O
179,642 0 O
Tram Services—
Expenditure connected with the maintenance
and disposal of Tramway assets including
removal of abandoned lines and the
restoration of roadways ... P D R 10,100 0 O
Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and
Equipment ... 841,300 0 O
Traffic ... ... 863,000
1,204,300 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
DisTrRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ... ... £1,394,042 0 O




20 Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HArBoUR Trust Funp—

6, Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
approprlated and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
One _m11110n six hundred and thirty-one thousand one hundred and
forty-six pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE-OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

& 8. d.

Administrative and General Charges e ... 435506 0 O

Collection of Wharfage and Tonnaﬂre Rates 46,789 06 0

Control of Port 75,264 0 O

Survey of Port i 36,213 0 O

Maintenance and Renewals of Property o T44729 0 O

Sundry Services 100,900 0 O

Dredging 24,000 0 O

Demolition of Wharves and Bmldmgs 313 2,000 0 0

Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... soy sis 25;, 0 0

Coal Cranes, Balmain, Operating Expenses i e 20,000 0 0

Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free W arehouses 120 156 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY

HarBoUr TrusT FunD ... .. £1,631, 146 00

Payments ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of One
hundred and ninety- four thousand one hundred and thlrty-
two pounds one shilling and seven pence to cover payments
*“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1952, for Urgent
Claims on account of Services of the year 1951—02 made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— 2 8. d.
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates ... 25,928 3 9
Maintenance and Renewals of Property 22,664 11 9
Subsidiary Services :

Bonded and Free Warehouses ... 15389 7 3
Expenditure under Section 77A of the Sydney ‘Harbour
Trust Act—
Renewals and Replacements 45,290 16 2
Construction of New Head Office y 34,869 2 8
To Supplement the Stores Worklng Account—further
sum d o 50,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR
Trust FuND FOR PAYMENTS ‘‘ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 s 4194837 T




Act Ne. 20, 1952. 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HamrBour Trust RENEWALS
Fuxp—

7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund there is
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or
towards the several uses and purpeses hereinafter expressed:—
The sum of Six hundred and ten thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

£ 8. d.

Dredging Plant g, | s eE S s S s S 2 9 3000000505 (0

Construction Plant ... 66,000 0 0

Wharf Construction ... 97,000 0 0

Workshops ... 22,000 0 O

New Launch ... 6,000 0 0

Construetion of New Head Oﬁice : .. 110,000 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY

HarBour Trust RENewars Funp ... ... £610,000 0 0

PaymeNTs ‘ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of
Two hundred and eleven thousand three hundred and four
pounds six shillings and two pence to cover payments
 Unauthorised in Suspense,”” to 30th June, 1952, for Urgent
Claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— Liatard.
Dredging Plant ... 27,364 16 6
Construction Plant 15,254 1 6
Wharf Construction 31,867 3 3
Workshops 78 14528 3 1
Construction of new Head Office . 122290 110

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST
ReENEwALS FUND FOR PAYMENTS °° UNAUTHORISED IN

SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-62 ... .. £211,304 6 2

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT F'UND—

8. Out of the Cleser Settlement Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Forty-five thousand seven hundred and twelve pounds.

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—
Administrative Expenses in connecmqn with Closer Settle- £ .0d
ment . o ; 45,7112 0 0

ToTAL AMOUN’P APPBOEBIATED OUT OF THE CLOSEB SETTLE-
MENT FUND s 24511300




22

Proviso.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
order.

Act No. 20, 1952.

Appropriation.

9. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and
the following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on
any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the
Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess
of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on such
Estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the Publie
Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or
person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a
specific amount from any item, subdivision, or division,
other than for specific public works or an item under
the division ‘“‘Other Services,”” to any other item, sub-
division, or division, within the same vote other than for
specific public works or an item under the division ‘‘Other
Services’’; and subject to the following proviso, expendi-
ture shall not be incurred on any division shown on the
Tstimates of the Government Railways Fund, the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund, the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund, the Newcastle and District Trans-
port Trust General Fund, and the Sydney Harbour Trust
Fund, in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parlia-
ment on such Estimates—provided that if the exigencies
of the Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him may authorise
the transfer of a specific amount from any division, other
than for specific public works, to any other division within
the vote other than for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation of
or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount of
which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as
aforesaid. ,

10. There shall be issued and paid the said several
sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any
warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed
to the Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so

to




et No. 20, 1952, 23

Appropriation. -

to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the
said funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

11. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful Treasureror
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to kwtfhul i
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money prive-g il
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or 211*:;?5(}0*
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the ,,fﬁn;ys paid
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall by them.
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said
accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned,
and he or they shall receive credit for the same

accordingly.

12. This Act may be cited as the ‘“Appropriation Act, Short title.
1952.””

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to
this Act.
J. NORTHCOTT,

Governor.
Government House,

Sydney, 30th September, 1952.







This PusLic Birv originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,
and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the
Leeistative Councit for its concurrence.

H. ROBBINS,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 25 September, 1952, a.Mm,

S

ANNO PRIMO

ELIZABETHZE Il REGINA

¥ 3k sk ok sk sk sk se ok ok oSk oskeosie skoddosko sk skosko sk e sk sk W sk sk sk ko sk sk %k sk sk

Act No. , 1952.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds,
sums to make good the supplies granted for
the ordinary annual services of the Govern-
ment for the year commencing on the first
day of July, 1952, and ending on the thirtieth
day of June, 1953, both dates inclusive, and
for charges supplementary or ‘“Unauthorised
in Suspense’ from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1951, to thirtieth
day of June, 1952, both dates inclusive;
and for purposes connected therewith.

20027 1—A WHEREAS



Act No. , 1952.

Appropriation.

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and Preamble.

loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-two,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and fifty-three (inclusive of both dates), for Services to
be provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote “ Advance to Treasurer,”
1951-52; Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplemen-
tary charges during the period from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, to the
thirtieth day of June one thousand nine hundred and
fifty-two (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense’ for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year
1951-52, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover
payments “Unauthorised in Suspense’ for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be
provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments ‘ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent
claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52, to
be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for
out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of
the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; to cover payment
“ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided
for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Sydney Harbour

Trust




Aect No. , 1952, 3

Appropriation.

Trust Renewals Fund; to cover payment * Un-
authorised in Suspense ” for urgent claims on dccount
of Services of the year 1951-52, to be provided for
out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund;
and for Services to be provided for out of the Closer
Settlement Fund : And whereas we desire to make good
out of the said funds the several sums grafited to Your
Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by
the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by dand with the
advice and consent of thie Legislative Council and
Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
game, as follows :—

AprpropridATIONS oUT oF CJoNsoumATED REvENUE FuNp—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY; 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

" SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULES To THE CONSTITUTION Act - The
sum of one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five pounds
for Supplement to 8chedules, as follows :—
£ k4
1. Otlier penisions and allowances 1,825 0 0O

Total, Sipplement to Schedules to the Constitution Act £1,825 0 O

TuE LEGISLATURE :—The sum of one hundred and twerity-eight
thousand seven hundred and fifty-four pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Legislative Establ shments fo lowing :—

2. Legislative Cotincil 13,686 0 0
3. Legislative Assembly ... 43,917 0 0O
4. Legislative Council and Assembly ... 41,292 0 o
5. Patlismentary Library ... ... ... .. .. .. 12179 0 o
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff 17,680 0 0
Total, The Legislature ... .. .. .. .. £12874 0 0
Carried over - ... £130,579 0 0




Act No. , 1952, &
Appropriation.
Brought over £130,5679 0 O
PrEMIER :—The sum of Five millions six hundred and sixty-one
thousand seven hundred and eighty-four pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :— Liieia d
7. Head Office ; 153,783 0 0
8. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative
of the Government in the Legislative Council 400 0 O
9. Leader of the Opposition 2,617 0 0
10. Btate Governor’s Establishments (including Vice-Regal
Residence ““ Hill View *’) and Executive Council 22,807 0 O
11. Ministerial Motor Services 49,034 0 0
12. New South Wales Government Offices, London (including
Engineer’s Branch) ... 60,561 0 O
13. Auditor-General’s Department 137,006 0 O
14. Public Service Board 77,855 0 0
15. Police ... 5,157,721 0 0
Total, Premier ... £5,661,78¢ 0 0
MinisTER FOR TRANSPORT :—The sum of Two hundred and
ninety-nine thousand two hundred and fifty-two pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
16. Head Office sl 286938 .00
17. New South Wales Transport and Highways Commission ... 12,314 0 O
Total, Minister for Transport £299,252 0 0
CoLon1AL SECRETARY :—The sum of Eight hundred and twenty-
six thousand one hundred and forty pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—
18. Head Office 258,850 0 0
19. Fisheries ... 75,674 0 O
20. Aborigines Welfare Board 125,440 0 O
21. Theatres and Films Commission 891 0 0
22. Weights and Measures ... 28,713 0 0
23. Departmen of Tourist Activities 336,572 0 0
Total, Colonial Secretary ... £826,140 0 0
Carried over .. £6,947,755 0 0




Act No. , 1952, 5

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £6,947,755 0 0

MiNisTER For HEALTH :—The sum of Eighteen millions eight
hundred and seventy-eight thousand and nine pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :— S d:
24. Central Administration 155,011 0 0
25. Contribution to the Hospital Fund ... ... 13,914,163 0 0
26 Scientific Activities i 81,344 0 0
27. Inspector'al Services ... 57,717 0 0
28. Maternal and Baby Welfare ... .. 174,742 0 0
29. State Hospitals and Homes ... .. 1,041,149 0 0
30. Mental Hospitals .. 2,906,785 0 0
31. Master in Lunacy’s Office 39,300 0 0O
32. Miscellaneous Boards ... 10,492 0 0O
33. Other Health Services ... ... 497,306 0 O
Total, Minister for Health ...£18,878,009 0 0
CoLoNIAL TREASURER :—The sum of Fifteen millions three
hundred and eighty-five thousand and ninety-three pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
34. Head Office ... 9,110,868 0 0
y 35. Advance to Treasurer ... ... 3,000,000 0 0
36. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) ... 308,070 0 0
_ 37. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 97,943 0 0
. 38. Government Stores Department ... 1,246,807 0 0O
39. Government Cleaning Service ... . 429631 0 O
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
40. Navigation .. 463,063 0 0
41. Observatory Hill Resumed Area 57,041 0 0
42. Government Real Estate Office 158,366 0 0
43. Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 64,254 0 0
44. Government Printer ... . 449050 0 O
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ...£15,385,093 0 0
Carried over ...£41,180,857 0 O




Act No. , 1959,

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£41,180,857 0 O

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MinisTER oF Justick :—The sum of
Two millions nine hundred and thirty-five thousand six
hundred and twelve pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses

of the Establishments and Services following :— ‘i s. d.
45. Attorney-General (Head Office) 101,106 0 O
46. Crown Solicitor ... 92,877 0 O
47. Court Reporters 68,523 0 O
48. The Judges 44401 0 O
49. Public Solicitor ... 21,344 0 O
50. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 38,013 0 0O
pl. Prothenotary and Registrar in Divorce 33,987 0 O
52. Master in Equity 8,889 0 O
53. Probate Office 19,235 0 O
4. Distriet Courts ... 24575 0 O
55. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court 3820 0 O
56. Coroners ... 20,754 0 O
57. Petty Sessions 488,668 0 O
58. Fair Rents 109,619 0 O
59. Public Trustee 233,331 0 O
60. Sheriff 165,853 0 O
61. Prisons 915,094 0 O
62. Registrar-General 545473 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Just ce ... £2,935,612 0 O
8ECRETARY FOR LaNDS :—The sum of One million one hundred
and sixty-seven thousand and fifty-six pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expeunses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
63. Lands Administration ... 1,081,126 0 O
64. Western Lands Commission 74,433 0 O
65 Letter Delivery Bureaux 11,497 0 O
Total, Seeretary for Lands ... £1,167,066 0 O
00

Carried over ...£45,283,625




Act No. , 1952,

A ppropriation.

Brought over ...£45,283,5625 0 O

SECRETARY FOR PuBLICc WORKS :—The sum of Two millions eight
hundred and sixty-one thousand eight hundred and fifty-
nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

66. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ...

£ 8. d.
2,861,869 O O

Total, Secretary for Public Works ... £2,861,859 0 O

MiNISTER FOR LocAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Seven hundred
and sixty-eight thousand six hundred and seventy-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance, and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

67. Local Government Department
68. Valuer-General’s Department ...

556,991 0 0
211,682 0 0

Total, Minister for Local Government

£768,673 0 0

Minister #or Housine AND MINISTER ¥FOR CO-OPERATIVE
. SocieTiEs :—The sum of One hundred and eighty-six
thousand four hundred and ninety-six pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the HEstablishments and Services
following :—
69. Ministry of Housing—Head Office ... 3
70. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies

18,753 0 0

167,743 0 O

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for Co-operative
Societies ... : 0 4

Carried over ...£49,100,663 0 O

£136,496 0 O




Act No. , 1952,

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£49,100,553 0 O

MiNisTerR FOR Epucarion :—The sum of Twenty-five millions
four hundred and fifty-one thousand seven hundred and
eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following : —

Education— £ s. d.
71. Head Office ... .. 2,011,719 0 O
72.  Primary Education ... ... 13,369,035 0 O
73.  Secondary Education ... 5,039,212 0 O
74.  Training of Teachers e L COTRBTIOR0N 0
75. National Fitness 50,047 0 O
76.  Observatory ... 8,318 0 0
77.  Australian Museum ... 48,094 0 O
78.  National Art Gallery 5 23,648 0 O
79.  Public Library of New South W aleq ... -159,260 0 O
80. Library Board .. 161,859 0 O
81. Conservatorium of Music ... 39,798 0 O
Child Welfare—
82. Head Office .. 302599 0 O
83. Institutions s i ey Lo e <o :455314° 0 O
Department of Technical Education—
84. Technical Education .. v .. 2,765,229 0 0O
85. Museum of Technology and Apphed qmence 44,081 0 O
Total, Minister for Education ... ...£25,451,783 0 0
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION :—Tae
sum of Five hundred and sixty thousand and forty-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Workmﬂ
Expenses and other Expenses, of the Establishments and
Services following :—
86. Department of Mines ... .. 487619 0 O
87. Department of Explosives ... 44,898 0 O
88. Department of Immigration ... 27,526 0 0O
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £560,043 0 0
00

Carried over ...£75,112,379



Act No. s 1952. 9

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£75,112,379 0 0

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR Soc1an
Welfare :—The sum of One million two hundred and
ninety-three thousand four hundred and seventy-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and

Services following : — £ s. d.
89. Ministerial Office 96,954 0 0O
90. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar ... 45,530 0 0
91. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. 164,965 0 0
92. Social Welfare ... ... 661,202 0 O
93. Price Control ... ... 324825 0 0
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare ... ... £1,293476 0 O
MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLpiNg MATERIALS :—The sum of Twenty-five thousand
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
94. Head Office 25,000 0 0
Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials ... £25,000 0 0
MiINISTER FOR CONSERVATION :—The sum of One million six
hundred and forty thousand four hundred and ninety-
seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :— :
95. Head Office 76,630 0 0
96. Soil Conservation Service 270,428 0 0O
97. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission ... .. 434439 0 O
Forestry Commission—
98. Head Office ... 216,170 0 0
99.  Wood Technology Division ... 88,693 0 0
100.  Field and Country Offices ... ... 554,137 0 O
Total, Minister for Conservation ... £1,640,497 0 0
Carried over g ...£78,071,352 0 0




v
Act No. , 1052.
Appropriation.

Brought over ...£78,071,352 0 O

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two millions six

hundred and thirty-five thousand six hundred and forty-

five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and

Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :— £ s. d.
101. Central Administration 407,811 0 O
102. Division of Plant Industry ... .. 134303 0 O
103. Division of Horticulture 127,688 0 O
104. Division of Dairying ... ... 125862 0 O
105. Hawkesbury Agricultural Oollege .. 136,263 0 O
106. Wagga Agricultural College ... 66,710 0 O
107. Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... ... 278,114 0 O

Division of Animal Industry—

108. Head and District Offices ... 287,713 0 O
109. Queensland Border ... 42244 0 O
110. Tick Quarantine Areas : 506,917 0 O
111. Botanic Gardens and Allied Actlvme 107,020 0 O
112. Grain Elevators ... 415,000 0 O

Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £2635,645 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1952, To 30TH JUNE, 1953 ... ...£80,706,997 0 O




Act No.  , 1952. 1
Appropriation.
. FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST JULY,
1951, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1951-52,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 :—The sum
of Two million pounds for Supplementary Charges made
during the period from 1st July, 1951, to 30th June, 1952,
for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

THE LEGISLATURE— boead
Legislative Council 411 12 10
Legislative Assembly ... 4910 2 9
Legislative Council and Assembly 1,962 1 6
Parliamentary Library ... 418 6 1
Parliamentary Reporting Staff 340 16 11

Total, The Legislature £8,043 0 1
PREMIER—
Head Office 41,858 8 6
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative
of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 104 3 4
Leader of the Opposition 96 12 8
State Governor's Hstablishments (including Vice-Regal
Residence * Hillview ”’) and Executive Council... g 1,707 3 10
New South Wales Government Offices, London 18,363 11 O
Auditor-General’s Department Iy 3,835 11 4
Public Service Board 283 10 O
Police 70,877 5 10
i Total, Premier £137,126 6 6

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—

Head Office 15,925 12 2
Total, Minister for Transport £15,926 12 2

' COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE

SOCIETIES—

Head Office . 17,771 15 10
Fisheries ... 7,193 3 0
Aborigines Welfare Board b,b68 12 2
Department of Tourist Activities - 80,439 3 0

Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies ... 601 0 4

Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies o . ... £111573 14 4
Carried over £272,668 13 1




Act No. , 1952, 12
Appropriation.
Brought over £272,668 13 1
MiN1STER ¥FOoR HEALTH-— Largs dl
Department of Public Health—Central Administration 1,564 12 3
Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,

1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New S uth Wales. i 3,203 4 9
Scientific Activities 4,456 2 9
Inspectorial Services ... 6,127 11 7
Maternal and Baby Welfare 5,616 2 9
Mental Hospitals : 27,378 15 11
Master in Lunacy’s Office 1,352 18 8
Other Health Services 22,297 0 1

Total, Minister for Health £72,046 8 9

COLONIAL TREASURER—

Head Office 71,851 11 0
Ministerial Motor Services 5% 4,924 17 O
State Lotteries (Administrat'on Costs) 30,349 18 O
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) ... 3,160 5 2
Government Stores Department 131,470 18 4
Government Cleaning Service ... 34,493 7 7

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation ... 5,86+ 12 10
Observatory Hill Resumed Area 3,706 17 3
Government Real Estate Office 6,746 10 9
Burcau of Statistics and Economies 947 0 5
Government Printer 62,645 3 6
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... . £356,161 41 10

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General —Head Office 4,821 311
Crown Solicitor ... 4925 6 8
Court Reporters ... 3,446 8 5
The Judges 4,586 15 6
Public Solicitor .. 954 19 0
Minister of Justice—Head Office 254 18 4
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 2,663 6 2
Master-in-Equity 231 13 3
Probate Office 492 13 10
District Courts 1,888 16 5
Coroners ... L1144 0 7
Petty Sessions 31,322 8 1
Fair Rents 14,778 15 8
Public Trustee 5971 8 5
Sheriff 17,144 9 5
Prisons 79,784 5 6
Registrar-General ; 14,362 12 3
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £188,804 6 5
Carried over £889,680 10 .1

———




Act No. , 1952, 13
Appropriation.
Brought over ... £889,680 10 1
SECRETARY FOR LANDS— | £ d
Lands Administration ... 13,354 4 3
W ste:n Lands Commission ... 5,025 11 8
Lelter Delivery Bureaux 447 8 17
Total, Secretary for Lands .. £18827 4 6
SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices ... 87,319 18 10
Total, Secretary for Public Works .. £87,319 18 10
MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT —
Local Government Department 9,612 19 3
Valuer-General’s Department ... 14,512 1 10
Total, Minister for Local Government ; S - 5 1R L |
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—
Head Office 41,093 156 2
Primary Education ... 337,603 13 10
Secondary Education ... 86,048 4 0
Training of Teachers ... 9,263 9 8
National Fitness ... 5,552 13 11
Observato y 200 3 5
Australian Museum 1,311 14 O
Public Library of New South Wales ... 142 10 0O
Conservatorium of Music 5944 15 3
Child Welfare—Head Office ... 11,951 12 10
Child Welfare Institutions 39,268 7 2
Technical Education ... 109,117 0 6
Museum of Technology and Applied Science ... 852 14 7
Total, Minister for Education ... ... £648,340 14 4
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—
Department of Mines ... 9,135 11 6
Department of Explosives 471019 6
Department of Immigration ... 3,045 4 5
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration  £16,891 15 5
Carried over ... £1,685,185 4 3




Act No. , 1952,

14

Appropriation.

Brought over

... £1,685,185 4 3

Min1sTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Ministerial Office
Industrial Commission and Industrial Reglstrar
Factory Inspection and Sc aﬁ'oldmg and Lifts
Social Welfare 2
Price Control

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare

MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLpING MATERIALS—

Head Office

Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials

MiNISTER FOR CONSERVATION—

Head Office
Soil Conservation Service .
Water Conservation and Irngatlon Commlsswn
Forestry Commission—
Head Office ... :
Wood Technology Division

Total, Minister for Conservation ...

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—

Central Administration ...
Division of Plant Industry
Division of Horticulture...
Division of Dairying ..
Hawkesbury Agricultural College
Wagga Agricultural College
Experiment Farms and Nurseries
Division of Animal Industry—

Head and District Offices

Tick Quarantine Areas ;
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities
Grain Elevators ... -

Total, Minister for Agriculture

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (ONSOLIDATED
Revexve Tuxp, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTHE
“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1951-52 ...

£ d
5000 0 0
14 11 10
8,228 6 11
10,910 1 11
25,404 5 4
£49,557 6 0
5881 14 8
£5,881 14 8
6,852 0 0
31,817 0 10
58,976 6 3
10,107 5 2
308 19 6
£108,061 11 9
24,416 11 7
3,585 19 3
4723 8 4
6,062 7 8
20,359 12 4
12,031 18 0
29,407 3 9
12,295 15 1
91415 3 7
12,836 5 3
4,189 18 6
£151,314 3 4
.. £2,000000 0 0




Act No. , 1952.

15

Appropriation.

PavMENTS ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of Four
millions three hundred and fifty-seven thousand nine hundred
and thirty pounds seventeen shillings and nine pence to
cover payments “ Unduthorised in Suspense ” to 30th June,
1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1951-52 made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament
as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52.
PREMIER— £

8.

d.

Police 67,187 9 1

Total, Premier .. £6T;18T 9 1

MiNiSTER FOR HEALTH—
Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,

1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales 1,874,631 12 10

State Hospitals and Homes ...

43,044 18 10

Mentdl Hospitals .. 151412 9 5

Total, Minister for Health ... £2,069,089 1 1

CoLONIAL TREASURER—

Head Office ... 1,081,497 11 7
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £1,081,497 11 7
SECRETARY FOR LANDS—
Lands Administration ... 66,610 5 2
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £66,610 5 2
SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... .. 188 ¥ 3
Total, Secretary for Public Works .. £140916 7 2
MiNisTER FoR EDucATION—
Head Office T et ke et e AR NS T
Primary Education ... 57335111 3
Secondary Education ... .. 158,813 11 5
Training of Teachers ... 1,037 1 5
Total, Minister for Education ... ... £932,630 3 8
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
RevENUE Funp ror PAYMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE *’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1951-52 ... £4,357,930 17 9




Act No. , 1952, 16

A ppropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GoverNMENT Ramnwayvs Fuxp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issned and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Sixty-nine millions three hundred and eighteen thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953,

£ 8. d.
Administrative and General Charges . 2,698,000 0 0
Way and Works ... 11,347,000 0 0
Rolling Stock ... ... 26,904,000 0 0
Transportation and Traffic ... ... 15,227,000 0 0
Electrical Branch .. 8,234,000 0 0
Federa! Pay Roll Tax... ... 1,015,000 0 0
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution ... 1,658,000 0 0
Port Kembla Industrial Area 97,000 0 0
Bubsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms ... 2,238,000 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
Rarwways Foxp ... ...£69,318,000 0 0
PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of Two
millions six hundred and ninety-seven thousand eight
hundred and six pounds fourteen shillings and eleven pence
to cover payment “ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th
June, 1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the
year 1951-52 made in anticipation of the sanction of Parlia-
ment as follows :—
SERVICES oF THE YEAR 1951-52— £ 8 dx
Rolling Stock ... ... 2,075,623 16 11
Transportation and Traffic 622,282 18 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RaiLways Fuxp vor PavyMmeNnTs UNAUTHORISED 1IN
SUSPENSE ” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEear, 1951-52 ... £2,697,806 14 11




Act No. , 1952. 17

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRaFFIC FUND—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
One million seven hundred and thirty-eight thousand three hundred
pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

£ 8. d.

Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses .. 1,738,300 0 O
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT

AND Trarric Funp ... £1,738,300 0 O

PaymenTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ' :—The sum of
Ninety-'hree thousand three hundred and seventy-eight
pounds twelve shillings and two pence to cover payments
‘ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 19,2, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parli ment as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— £ s. d.
Administrative and other Expenses ... 93,378 12 2
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT

AND Trarric FunD FOR PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE *’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1951-52 ... £93,378 12 2
o i R =,

1—L




Act No. , 1952, 18

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OoUT oF THE METROPOLITAN TransporT TRUST
GENERAL Funxp—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Twelve millions and eighty-four thousand three
hundred and twenty-one pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952 TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

Operations and Maintenance— £ g d. £ 8. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 965421 0 O
Depreciation ... o2 e 2DU 000 520 ()
Federal Pay Roll Tax... . 211900 0 O
1,427,321 0 O

Tram Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Way and

Structures ik o i s 959,700
Maintenance and Renewals of Low Tension

Feeders and Overhead Way ... ... 104,300
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... 1,290,600
Electric Power for Traction ... ... 149,400
Traffic ... .. 2,995,100

oo Oo0O o
oo o (=)

6,099,100 0 O
Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses
and Equipment ... ... 1,090,500 0 0O
Traffic ... ... 3,467,400 0 O

4,557,900 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TrRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ...£12,084,321 0 O

Pavyments “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of
Three hundred and twenty-eight thousand six hundred
and eighty-seven pounds four shillings and four pence to
cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th
June, 1952, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of
the year 1951-52, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52—
Tram Services— Eiiegid,
Administrative and General Charges .. 102,984 11 7
Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and Equipment 86,240 16 0
Traffic ... ... 139,461 16 9

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR PAYMENTS
¢ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE
YEeAr 1951-52 ... £328,687 4 4
e —————————




Act No. , 1952. 19

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT
Trust GENERAL FUuND—

5. Out of the Neweastle and Distriet Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum of One million three hundred and ninety-four
thousand and forty-two pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

Operation and Maintenance— % 8 £ s. d
Administrative and General Charges 98,442 0 O
Depreciation ... 60,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax... 21,200 0 O
179,642 0 0
Tram Services—
Expenditure connected with the maintenance
and disposal of Tramway assets including
removal of abandoned lines and the
restoration of roadways ... S L S 10,100 0 O
Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and
Equipment .. 341300 0 O
Traffic ... ... 863,000 0 O

1,204,300 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
DistricT TraNsPORT TrRUsT GENERAL FUND ... ... £1,394,042 0 O




Act No. , 1952, 20
-
Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OoF THE SYpNEY Harsour Trust Fuxp—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
One million six hundred and thirty-one thousand one hundred and
forty-six pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.
£ s. d.

Administrative and General Charges ... 435,505 0 O

Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 46,789 0 0

Control of Port 75,2564 0 O

Survey of Port : 36,213 0 O

Maintenance and Renewals of Properts .. 144729 0 O

Sundry Services ... 100,900 0 O

Dredging N 24,000 0 O

Demolition of W harve es and Bulldmgs 2,000 0 O

Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... 25,000 0 O

Coal Cranes, Balmain, Operating Expenses g 20,000 0 O

Subsidiary Servmeq—-Bonded and Free Warehouses ... = 120,756 0 O
ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY

HarBour Trust FUuND ... ... £1,631,146 0 O

PAvMENTS ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of One .
hundred and ninety-four thousand one hundred and thirty-
two pounds one shilling and seven pence to cover payments

* Unauthorised in Su%penso to 30th June, 1952, for Urgent
Claims on account of Services of the year 1‘))1~ 52, made in s
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follm\s —

LERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— £ s. d.
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates ... 25,928 3 9
Maintenance and Renewals of Pmperty 22,664 11 9
Subsidiary Services :

Bonded and Free Warehouses ... 15,389 7 3
Expenditure under Section 77A of the dene\ ‘Harbour
Trust Act—
Renewals and Replacements 45,290 16 2
Construction of New Head Office 34,859 2 8
To Supplement the Stores Working Account—further
sum X 50,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR

Trust FUND FOR PAYMENTS * UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 i £194.182 1 7
e




Act No. , 1952, 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SypNEY HarBOUR TRUST RENEWALS
Fuxp—

7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund there is
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—
The sum of Six hundred and ten thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1952, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1953.

£ s. d.

Dredging Plant ... 309,000 0 O

Construction Plant ... 66,000 0 0

Wharf Construction ... 97,000 0 O

Workshops ... 22,000 0 O

New Launch ... 6,000 0 O

Construction of New Head Oﬁice 3 : 110,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY

HarBourR Trust RENEWALS Funp ... ... £610,000 0 O

PayMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’:—The sum of
Two hundred and eleven thousand three hundred and four
pounds six shillings and two pence to cover payments
* Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1952, for Urgent
Claims on account of Services of the year 1951-52, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52— £ s. d.
Dredging Plant ... 27,364 16 6
Construction Plant 152564 1 6
Wharf Construction 31,867 3 3
‘Workshops : 14528 3 1
Construction of new Head Ofﬁce .. 122,290 1 10

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST
RENEwALs Funp FOR PAYMENTS ‘° UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1951-52 ... .. £211304 6 2

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

8. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Forty-five thousand seven hundred and twelve pounds.

Secretary for Lands—

Closer Settlement Acts—

Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle- Lo usad,
ment . : % 45,712 0 O
ToTAL AMOU‘IT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLE-
MENT FunD .. £45712 0 O




Act No. |, 1952.

Appropriation.

9, Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and
the following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on
any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the
Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess
of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on such
Estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the Public
Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or
person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a
specific amount from any item, subdivision, or division,
other than for specific public works or an item under
the division ‘‘Other Services,”’ to any other item, sub-
division; or division, within the same vote other than for
specific public works or an item under the division ‘‘Other
Services’’; and subject to the following proviso, expendi-
ture shall not be incurred on any division shown on the
Estimates of the Government Railways Fund, the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund, the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund, the Newcastle and Distriet Trans-
port Trust General Fund, and the Sydney Harbour Trust
Fund, in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parlia-
ment on such Estimates—provided that if the exigencies
of the Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him may authorise
the transfer of a specific amount from any division, other
than for specific public works, to any other division within
the vote other than for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation of
or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount of
which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as
aforesaid.

10. There shall be issued and paid the said several
sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any
warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed
to the Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so

to

22

Proviso.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant er
order.




Act No. , 1952. T s, i 23

Appropriation. -

to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the
said funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

11. The said Colenial Treasurer or other lawful Treasureror
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to fgti‘;‘r. .
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money shan e
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or ::'Ie(:ivlvte(;m
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the moneys paid
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall by them.
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said
aceounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned,
and he or they shall receive credit for the same

accordingly.

12. This Act may be cited as the ‘“ Appropriation Act, Short title.
1952,”

Sydney: A. H. Pettifer, Government Printer—1952

[2s.] 0




-~




